LC02717

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2010

SENATE RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING SOUTH KINGSTOWN POLICE OFFICER TREVOR RICHMOND FOR HIS HEROIC ACTIONS IN SAVING A PERSON'S LIFE

Introduced By: Senator V. Susan Sosnowski

Date Introduced: May 20, 2010

Referred To: Placed on the Senate Consent Calendar

WHEREAS, On April 13, 2010, the South Kingstown Police Department received a call 1 2 that a citizen was suffering from cardiac arrest; and WHEREAS, Officer Trevor Richmond responded to the scene, arriving before 3 Emergency Medical Services, and found the individual unresponsive and not breathing; and 4 WHEREAS, Utilizing an automated external defibrillator he had in his police car, Officer 5 Richmond immediately shocked the patient and proceeded with resuscitation efforts by 6 7 performing CPR; and 8 WHEREAS, The patient was transported to South County Hospital, where hospital staff 9 determined that the patient's heartbeat had been returned to a normal rhythm. The hospital staff 10 noted that Officer Richmond's quick thinking and appropriate response were the main factors in 11 saving this person's life; now, therefore be it 12 WHEREAS, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 13 hereby honors a true hero, South Kingstown Police Officer Trevor Richmond, for his efforts in 14 saving a person's life. Officer Richmond's actions are a credit to the South Kingstown Police 15 Department and the Town of South Kingstown; and be it further 16 RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and he hereby is authorized and directed to

transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to Officer Trevor Richmond.

LC02717

17